

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross Defendant

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos.
16-cv-1796 and 17-cv-267)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF BOLD ALLIANCE, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, DAKOTA RURAL ACTION, FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, HONOR THE
EARTH, SAVE OUR ILLINOIS LAND, SIERRA CLUB, AND 350.ORG IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ON VACATUR**

Elizabeth F. Benson
CA State Bar No. 268851
Joining with member per LCvR 83.2(c)(1)
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 977-5723
elly.benson@sierraclub.org

Karimah Schoenhut
D. D.C. Bar No. PA0060
D.C. Bar No. 1028390
Joining with non-member per LCvR 83.2(c)(1)
Sierra Club
50 F Street, NW 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 548-4584
karimah.schoenhut@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....4

INTRODUCTION.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Presumptive Remedy of Vacatur is Appropriate Because the Corps’
 Failure to Prepare a Legally Required EIS Is a “Serious” Deficiency.....6

 A. The Corps’ Failure to Prepare an EIS Undermines NEPA’s Core
 Purpose of Informed Decisionmaking.....6

 B. The Corps’ and Dakota Access’s Attempts to Downplay the
 Seriousness of this Deficiency Fail.....8

 C. Vacatur Protects the Integrity of the NEPA Process.....11

 II. Any Disruptive Consequences Do Not Warrant Remand Without Vacatur.....13

 A. The Risk of Serious Irreparable Environmental Harm Caused by a
 Spill Outweighs Any Economic Harm from Halting the Flow of Oil.....13

 B. Remand Without Vacatur Is Only Appropriate in Limited
 Circumstances Not Present Here.....14

 C. Dakota Access’s Decision to Proceed With Pipeline Construction and
 Operation Despite the Circumstances Renders Any Economic Harm
 Self-Inflicted.....16

 D. The Current Global Oil Supply Glut Undermines Claims Regarding the
 Disruptive Consequences of Halting Pipeline Operation During Remand.....17

 E. Oil Production From the Bakken Shale Formation Adversely Impacts
 the Environment, Human Health, and Local Communities.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Chao,
496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....15

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)6, 13, 14

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....5

Am. Rivers v. FERC,
895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....7

Andrus v. Sierra Club,
442 U.S. 347 (1979).....9

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....15

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
734 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....15

Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey,
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....7

Colo. Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....7

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11

Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero,
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996).....10

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....16

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....8

Diné CARE v. OSM,
No. 12-cv-1275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015)11

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....15

FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc’ns,
537 U.S. 293 (2003).....5

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....7, 9

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11, 15

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014).....12

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....5

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....15

Indigenous Env’tl. Network v. State Dep’t,
369 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (D. Mont. 2018).....14

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....14

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,
408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006).....7, 12

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....14

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
916 F.3d 1075, 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....7, 10

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....14

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

North Carolina v. EPA,
550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....15

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988).....8, 12

N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 19-cv-44 (D. Mont. May 11, 2020).....15

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....8, 9

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Zinke,
250 F. Supp. 3d 773 (D. Or. 2017).....8

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....9

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....14, 16

* *Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.*,
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....5, 13, 14, 20

Realty Income Tr. v. Eckerd,
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....17

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....6

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6, 7-8

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....10

* *Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....7, 11, 12, 13

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....16

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....10

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....15

Swan View Coal. v. Weber,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (D. Mont. 2014).....16

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....6

W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke,
No. 1:18-CV-00187-REB, 2020 WL 959242 (D. Idaho Feb. 27, 2020).....12

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
423 F.Supp.3d 1083 (D. Colo. 2019).....5, 12

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....14, 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....5

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....6

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....7, 9

Regulations

Army Reg. 405-80 ¶4-1(c).....5, 10

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....5

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....9

* 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....7, 8, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5.....12

Other Authorities

Benji Jones, *13 stunning photos of supertankers and storage tanks reveal the global oil glut in epic proportions*, Business Insider (April 27, 2020).....17

Concerned Health Professionals of New York & Physicians for Social Responsibility, *Compendium of scientific, medical, and media findings demonstrating risks and harms of fracking (unconventional gas and oil extraction)* (June 2019).....20, 21, 22, 23

David Blackmon, *U.S. shale faces a grim earnings season*, Forbes (May 12, 2020).....18

Devika Krishna Kumar & Jennifer Hiller, *A hunt for any storage space turns urgent as oil glut grows*, Reuters (April 20, 2020).....17

Devika Krishna Kumar & Laila Kearney, *'Like watching a train wreck': The coronavirus effect on North Dakota shale oilfields*, Reuters (May 4, 2020).....19

Devika Krishna Kumar & Liz Hampton, *U.S. oil firm Continental Resources halts shale output, seeks to cancel sales*, Reuters (April 23, 2020).....18

Earthworks, *Hydraulic Fracturing 101*.....22

Editorial, *North America's crude oil storage problem: Market fundamentals are pushing storage to its limits*, Wood Mackenzie (May 13, 2020).....17-18

Kathleen Finn *et al.*, *Responsible Resource Development and Prevention of Sex Trafficking: Safeguarding Native Women and Children on the Fort Berthold Reservation*, 40 HARV. J.L. & GENDER 1 (2017).....23

Meghan Gordon, *North Dakota shuts in 35% of its oil production as rigs sink to 12*, S&P Global Market Intelligence (May 15, 2020).....18

Melissa Krause, *Oil boom generated 'perfect storm' for sexual violence*, Williston Herald (Oct. 21, 2016).....23

Namita Shrestha *et al.*, *Potential water resource impacts of hydraulic fracturing from unconventional oil production in the Bakken shale*, 108 Water Research 1 (Jan. 1, 2017).....22

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, *Hydraulic Fracturing & Health*.....21, 23

North Dakota Department of Mineral Resources, *Current Active Drilling Rig List*.....18

Patrick Springer, *‘Staggering’ 450,000-barrel drop in North Dakota’s daily oil production as 6,800 wells idled*, West Fargo Pioneer (May 6, 2020).....19

Scott DiSavino, *U.S. oil & gas rig count hits record low for second week – Baker Hughes*, Reuters (May 15, 2020).....18, 19

Stephanie J. Tatham, *The Unusual Remedy of Remand without Vacatur*, Administrative Conference of the United States – Final Report (Jan. 3, 2014).....6

Steve Mufson, *Trump faces big decisions on energy industry rescue as U.S. runs out of places to store abundance of oil*, Wash. Post (April 27, 2020).....17

U.S. Geological Survey, *What are the environmental considerations of drilling in the Bakken Formation?*.....20
